FORM PTO-1595 08-23-2005 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademark 3.066984 original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): Provo Craft and Novelty, Inc. James R. Gunter Name: M. Ann Merrill Address: 151 East 3450 North Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No Spanish Fork, Utah 84660 3. Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement Other\_ Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ☑ No July 20, 2005 Execution Date: 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 29/230,268 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) ..... \$ Name: Frank W. Compagni Internal Address: ☑ Enclosed MORRISS O'BRYANT COMPAGNI, P.C. ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 136 South Main Street, Suite 700 8. Deposit account number: Q8/23/2005 6FEN11 00000008 29230268 50-0881 (Deficiencies Only) 01 FC:8021 40.00 DP City: Salt Lake City State: Utah ZIP: **84101** (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Frank W. Compagni

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4

Name of Person Signing

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Page \_1\_ of \_3\_

Attorney Docket No.	3080.PCRA.DS			
Inventor(s)	James R. Gunter et al.			
Assignee	Provo Craft and Novelty, Inc.			
Serial Number	29/230,268			
Filing Date	May 18, 2005			

WHEREAS James R. Gunter and M. Ann Merrill ("Assignors"), residents of Utah, have invented a certain new and useful improvement in PAPER TRIMMER, the application for United States Letters Patent which is identified above; and

WHEREAS, Provo Craft and Novelty, Inc. ("Assignee"), a corporation of the State of Utah, having a business address of 151 East 3450 North, Spanish Fork, Utah 84660, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, We, the said James R. Gunter and M. Ann Merrill, by these presents, do sell, assign, and transfer unto said Provo Craft and Novelty, Inc., the full and exclusive right to the said invention and in and to said application and any and all provisionals, non-provisionals, divisions and continuations, substitutes and reissues of said application and the entire right; title, and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may issue or be granted on said invention.

The Assignors hereby authorize the Assignee to apply for and receive any and all United States and foreign patents relating to such improvements in its own name.

The Assignors hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to and in the name of the Assignee.

The Assignors warrant and covenant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the

PATENT REEL: 016896 FRAME: 0024

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Page \_2 of \_3

Attorney Docket No.	3080.PCRA.DS			
Inventor(s)	James R. Gunter et al.			
Assignee	Provo Craft and Novelty, Inc.			
Serial Number	29/230,268			
Filing Date	May 18, 2005			

same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

When requested by and at the expense of the Assignee, the Assignors covenant to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this agreement, to execute all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal and reissue, and all other patent applications relating to any and all improvements relating to the invention; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; to communicate to the Assignee all facts and provide to the Assignee all documents and things known and accessible to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof, and testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or other proceeding relating thereto; and generally to do everything which the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the Assignee, and to secure, maintain, defend and enforce valid and enforceable patent protection for the invention.

The Assignors hereby agree and acknowledge that the sale, assignment and transfer of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be irrevocable and binding upon the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of each undersigned Assignor and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue said

Letters Patent to said Provo Craft and Novelty, Inc. as the Assignee of the entire right, title,
and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its
legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be
granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment
and sale not been made.

PATENT REEL: 016896 FRAME: 0025

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Page <u>3</u> of <u>3</u>

**RECORDED: 08/18/2005** 

Attorney Docket No.	3080.PCRA.DS			
Inventor(s)	James R. Gunter et al.			
Assignee	Provo Craft and Novelty, Inc.			
Serial Number	29/230,268			
Filing Date	May 18, 2005			

E	executed this 2044	day of	July	_, 2005 at 🕰	anish Forck	, <u>UT</u>
	OF <u>Utan</u> ) : ss of <u>Utan</u> )		James R. C	RHU	(city)	(state)
County	OI <u>OVIDATO</u> )					
instrume	sefore me personallent to be his free ac	y appeared t and deed	d James R. Gu I this 2010 o	inter and ack day of		foregoing , 2005.
Notary F	Val Kafulee	n Amh			DEBORAH K. S NOTARY PUBLIC - STA 151 EAST 3450 N SP.FORK, UT COMM. EXPIRES 1	MITH E at UTAN IORTH 84660 26-2009
	= executed this <u>20</u> 4		1	2005 at Q0	- Vanide Tack	1 H
	executed this <u>00</u>	day of	July	_, 2005 at	anish Fork (city)	(state)
	OF <u>Ufau</u> ) :ss of <u>Ufau</u> )		M. Ann Mei	Moni		,
	efore me personall ent to be her free ac					
Notary F	<u>prak Kathele</u> Public	en Smith	<u>'</u>		DEBORAH K. ADTARY FUBLIC - ST 151 EAST 9450 SP.FORK, UT COMM. EXPIRES	ATE OF UTAH NORTH BASSD

PATENT REEL: 016896 FRAME: 0026